

No. 19-968

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

CHIKE UZUEGBUNAM, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

STANLEY C. PRECZEWSKI, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* UNITED STATES
CONFERENCE OF CATHOLIC BISHOPS,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
EVANGELICALS, AND ETHICS AND
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY COMMISSION IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

LINCOLN DAVIS WILSON
DECHERT LLP
1095 Sixth Ave.
New York, NY 10036

MICAH BROWN
MICHAEL P. CORCORAN
DECHERT LLP
2929 Arch Street
Philadelphia, PA 19104

*Counsel for Amici Curiae
(Additional Counsel on Inside Cover)*

MICHAEL H. MCGINLEY
Counsel of Record
DECHERT LLP
1900 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 261-3378
michael.mcginley@dechert.com

September 29, 2020

ANTHONY R. PICARELLO, JR.
JEFFREY HUNTER MOON
MICHAEL F. MOSES
DANIEL E. BALSERAK
U.S. CONFERENCE OF
CATHOLIC BISHOPS
3211 Fourth Street, NE
Washington, DC 20017

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
United States Conference
of Catholic Bishops*

CARL ESBECK
UNIVERSITY OF MISSOURI
SCHOOL OF LAW
820 Conley Road
Columbia, MO 65211

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
National Association of
Evangelicals*

TRAVIS WUSSOW
ETHICS AND RELIGIOUS
LIBERTY COMMISSION
505 Second Street, N.E.
Washington, DC 20002

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Ethics and Religious
Liberty Commission*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii
INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT 3
ARGUMENT..... 4
I. Nominal Damages Are Necessary to Protect
Free Speech and Religious Liberty..... 5
II. The Nominal Damages Remedy Is Deeply
Rooted In Anglo-American Law..... 7
III. The Traditional Nominal Damages Remedy
Is Fully Consistent with This Court’s Modern
Standing Doctrine. 11
CONCLUSION 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allaire v. Whitney</i> , 1 Hill 484 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1841).....	11
<i>Ashby v. White</i> , 17 HL Jour. 527 (1704).....	3, 8, 11, 13
<i>Blanchard v. Baker</i> , 8 Me. 253 (Me. 1832)	10
<i>Bolivar Mfg. Co. v. Neponset Mfg. Co.</i> , 33 Mass. 241 (Mass. 1834)	11
<i>Brown v. Petrolite Corp.</i> , 965 F.2d 38 (5th Cir. 1992).....	14
<i>Canyon Ferry Rd. Baptist Church of E. Helena, Inc. v. Unsworth</i> , 556 F.3d 1021 (9th Cir. 2009).....	6
<i>Carey v. Piphus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978).....	11, 12, 14
<i>Celle v. Filipino Rep. Enters. Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2000)	14
<i>Comm. for First Amendment v. Campbell</i> , 962 F.2d 1517 (10th Cir. 1992).....	6
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	5
<i>Ex parte Levitt</i> , 302 U.S. 633 (1937).....	12
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001).....	5
<i>June Med. Servs., L.L.C. v. Russo</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020).....	13

<i>Klein v. City of Laguna Beach</i> , 533 F. App'x 772 (9th Cir. 2013)	6
<i>Klein v. City of Laguna Beach</i> , 810 F.3d 693 (9th Cir. 2016).....	6
<i>LeBlanc-Sternberg v. Fletcher</i> , 67 F.3d 412 (2d Cir. 1995)	6, 7
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	4, 12, 13
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	4, 9, 10, 12
<i>Memphis Cmty. Sch. Dist. v. Stachura</i> , 477 U.S. 299 (1986).....	12, 14
<i>Parker v. Griswold</i> , 17 Conn. 288 (Conn. 1846)	8, 10
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	11, 13
<i>United States v. W. T. Grant Co.</i> , 345 U.S. 629 (1953).....	5
<i>Webb v. Portland Mfg. Co.</i> , 29 F. Cas. 506 (C.C.D. Me. 1838)	10
<i>Whipple v. Cumberland Mfg. Co.</i> , 29 F. Cas. 934 (C.C.D. Me. 1843)	10
<i>Wright v. Musanti</i> , 887 F.3d 577 (2d Cir. 2018)	14
Other Authorities	
W. Blackstone, Commentaries	8, 9
F. Andrew Hessick, <i>Standing, Injury in Fact, and Private Rights</i> , 93 CORNELL L. REV. 275 (2008).....	9, 13

<i>I de S et ux. v. W de S</i> , Y.B.Lib.Ass. folio 99, placitum 60 (Assizes 1348), <i>reprinted in</i> William L. Prosser & John W. Wade, CASES AND MATERIALS ON TORTS 36 (5th ed. 1971)	9
C. Wright, A. Miller, & E. Cooper, Federal Practice and Procedure (3d ed. 2008)	11
